

# 20-12024-DD

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MICHAEL L. MEYER,  
Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER  
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

---

DAVID A. HUBBERT  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

FRANCESCA UGOLINI (202) 514-3361

JENNIFER RUBIN (202) 307-0524

BETHANY B. HAUSER (202) 514-2830

*Attorneys*

*Tax Division*

*Department of Justice*

*Post Office Box 502*

*Washington, D.C. 20044*

*Of Counsel:*

JUAN ANTONIO GONZALEZ

*United States Attorney*

C-1 of 2

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	C-1
Statement regarding oral argument.....	i
Table of contents.....	ii
Table of citations .....	iv
Statement of jurisdiction.....	xiii
1. Jurisdiction in the District Court.....	xiii
2. Jurisdiction in the Court of Appeals.....	xiv
Statement of the issue .....	1
Statement of the case .....	2
(i) Course of proceedings and disposition in the court below .....	2
(ii) Statement of the facts.....	3
a. The underlying litigation .....	3
b. Meyer’s motion for a protective order.....	5
c. The magistrate judge’s report and recommendation .....	11

	<b>Page</b>
d. The District Court’s opinion.....	12
(iii) Statement of the standard or scope of review .....	14
Summary of argument .....	15
<b>Argument</b>	<b>18</b>
The District Court correctly denied Meyer’s post-judgment motion for a protective order in this closed case.....	18
A. The District Court lacked the power to grant the new protective order Meyer sought in this closed case .....	18
1. The District Court had no power to issue a new protective order in a closed proceeding.....	19
2. Mandamus would not have been appropriate here.....	22
B. The Anti-Injunction Act bars the relief Meyer seeks .....	26
1. The Anti-Injunction Act channels tax disputes to Congressionally-authorized refund suits .....	26

	<b>Page(s)</b>
2. The Anti-Injunction Act prevents premature challenges to evidence considered in IRS examinations.....	29
3. Meyer cannot avoid the Anti-Injunction Act by styling his request for injunctive relief as a motion in a closed case, rather than a new suit.....	34
C. At all events, the District Court did not abuse its discretion in denying Meyer’s post-judgment motion.....	39
Conclusion.....	41
Certificate of compliance .....	42

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases:**

* <i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Devine</i> , 998 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	16, 19-21
---	-----------

---

\* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon have asterisks.

<b>Cases (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Autrey v. United States,</i>	
889 F.2d 973 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	5
<i>Blab T.V. of Mobile, Inc. v. Comcast Cable Commc'ns,</i>	
<i>Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 851 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon,</i>	
416 U.S. 725 (1974) .....	27
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard,</i>	
661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) .....	24
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.,</i>	
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	36
<i>Bull v. United States,</i>	
295 U.S. 247 (1935) .....	27
<i>Campbell v. Guetersloh,</i>	
287 F.2d 878 (5th Cir. 1961) .....	32-33
<i>Cash v. Barnhart,</i>	
327 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	15, 23, 39, 41

---

\* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon have asterisks.



<b>Cases (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Chicago Trib. Co. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.,</i> 263 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	14, 39
<i>CIC Services v. Internal Revenue Serv.,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021) .....	13, 31-33
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.,</i> 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....	19-20
<i>Dickens v. United States,</i> 671 F.2d 969 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	23, 30-31
<i>EEOC v. Nat'l Children's Ctr., Inc.,</i> 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>F.T.C. v. St. Regis Paper Co.,</i> 304 F.2d 731 (7th Cir. 1962) .....	8
<i>Falsone v. United States,</i> 205 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1953) .....	8, 24
<i>Flora v. United States,</i> 357 U.S. 63 (1958) .....	28-29

---

\* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon have asterisks.

<b>Cases (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gaetano v. United States,</i>	
942 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	30
<i>Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG,</i>	
377 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Girard Tr. Co. v. Helvering,</i>	
301 U.S. 540 (1937) .....	23
<i>Green Sol. Retail, Inc. v. United States,</i>	
855 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	30
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,</i>	
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	27
<i>Hotze v. Burwell,</i>	
784 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	27
* <i>Kemlon Prods. &amp; Dev. Co. v. United States,</i>	
638 F.2d 1315 (5th Cir. Mar. 1981),	
<i>modified</i> , 646 F.2d 223 (5th Cir. May 1981) .....	30

---

\* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon have asterisks.

<b>Cases (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Koin v. Coyle,</i>	
402 F.2d 468 (7th Cir. 1968) .....	30
<i>LeBlanc v. Spector,</i>	
378 F. Supp. 310 (D. Conn. 1974) .....	9, 25
<i>Lowrie v. United States,</i>	
824 F.2d 827 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	30
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.,</i>	
59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856) .....	28
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,</i>	
567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	26
<i>Nevil v. Ford Motor Co., No. CV 294-015,</i>	
1999 WL 1338625 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 23, 1999).....	22
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg,</i>	
23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Poliquin v. Garden Way, Inc.,</i>	
989 F.2d 527 (1st Cir. 1993).....	21

---

\* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon have asterisks.

<b>Cases (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Rasbury,</i>	
24 F.3d 159 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>RYO Machine, LLC v. United States Dept. of Treasury,</i>	
696 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart,</i>	
467 U.S. 20 (1984) .....	21
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Cranford Ins. Co.,</i>	
905 F.2d 1424 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	21
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.,</i>	
553 U.S. 1 (2008) .....	28
* <i>United States v. Dema,</i>	
544 F.2d 1373 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	30, 34-35, 40
<i>United States v. Elmes,</i>	
532 F.3d 1138 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>United States v. First Nat'l City Bank,</i>	
568 F.2d 853 (2d Cir. 1977).....	37-38

---

\* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon have asterisks.

<b>Cases (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Mellon Bank,</i>	
521 F.2d 708 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	37-38
<i>Whitehurst v. Wal-Mart Stores East, L.P.,</i>	
No. 3:06-cv-191, 2007 WL 2993993	
(M.D. Fla. Oct. 11, 2007) .....	21
<i>Wiersum v. U.S. Bank, N.A.,</i>	
785 F.3d 483 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	36

**Statutes:**

\* Anti-Injunction Act,

26 U.S.C. § 7421(a) ...xiii, 10-14, 16-17, 22, 26-27, 29-34, 36, 38-39

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 6401 .....	28
§ 6511 .....	28
§ 6532 .....	28
§ 6665 .....	26
§ 6671 .....	26

---

\* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon have asterisks.

<b>Statutes (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.) (cont'd):	
§ 6700 .....	5-9, 12-15, 18, 23-24, 26, 28-29, 33, 35
§ 6701 .....	28
§ 6702 .....	28
* § 6703 .....	24-25, 28-29, 40
§ 7402 .....	xiii
§ 7407 .....	xiii, 3
§ 7408 .....	xiii, 3, 5
* § 7421(a).....	ix, 10-14, 16-17, 22, 26-27, 29-36, 38-39
§ 7422(a).....	28
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 1291 .....	x
§ 1340 .....	xiii
§ 1345 .....	ix
§ 1346(a)(1) .....	28
§ 1361 .....	15

---

\* Cases or authorities chiefly relied upon have asterisks.

<b>Statutes (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
§ 1651 .....	22
§ 2201 (Declaratory Judgment Act) .....	27
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, Chapter 169 § 10, 14 Stat. 468.....	36
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(i) .....	x
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 11 .....	20
Rule 16 .....	8
Rule 26 .....	10, 16, 19, 21
Rule 36 .....	xiii, 1-2, 4, 6, 8-9, 13, 18, 23, 25, 40
Rule 41 .....	19-20
Rule 81 .....	8
<i>Injunctions</i> , 78 HARV. L. REV. 994 (1965).....	37
